
 

Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 21 August 2024

commencing 10.00 am
Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024 
 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s 
Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the 
confidential session).  

•   All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any 
personal information about another individual without their consent.  

•   Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments 
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the 
comments.  

•   This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the 
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devised are turned off or are in silent 
mode for the duration of the meeting. 

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS  

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are 
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the 
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best 
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose 
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council 
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting at which the declaration was made.  

APPLI
[...]
................................................ 
 

 
13 - 16 

 
11.   General Manager reports 

 
 

 
12.   Group Manager, Organisational Services reports  
 
 12.1   Preliminary 2023/24 End of Financial Year Summary  

and Budget Carry Forwards  ................................................................................ 
 

 
17 - 32 

 
 12.2   Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update  ............................... 

 
33 - 62 

 
13.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports  
 
 13.1   Purified Recycled Water Investigation report  ...................................................... 

 
63 - 67 

 
 13.2   Desalination Options Assessment Report  .......................................................... 

 
68 - 73 

 
14.   Policies  
 
 14.1   Revised Workplace Surveillance Policy  .............................................................. 

 
74 - 79 

 
 14.2   People and Culture policies (reviewed)  .............................................................. 

 
80 - 93 

 
 

   
 



 

15.   Information reports (cover report) ……………………………………. 94 
 
 15.1   Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024: 

Annual report  ...................................................................................................... 
 

 
95 - 101 

 
 15.2   Tenders awarded by the General Manager  

under Delegation  ................................................................................................ 
 

 
102 

 
 15.3   Temporary Water Allocation for the Nimbin supply  ............................................ 

 
103 - 104 

 
 15.4   Investments July 2024  ........................................................................................ 

 
105 - 111 

 
 15.5   Retail Water Customer Account Assistance  ....................................................... 

 
112 - 113 

 
 15.6   Water production and usage  ............................................................................... 

 
114 - 127 

 
 15.7   Retail Water Write-off information report  ............................................................ 

 
128 - 130 

 
 15.8   Delivery program | Operational plan result for year 

ending 30 June 2024  .......................................................................................... 
 

 
131 - 137 

 
 15.9   Reports Action/Pending  ...................................................................................... 

 
138 - 139 

 
16.   Confidential matters ……………………………………………………….  140 
 
 16.1   Perradenya Estate - update report  ..................................................................... 

 
141 - 177 

 
17.   Close of business 

 
 

 



 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
 
Council Officers: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE 

BY AUDIO-VIRTUAL LINK 
 
RESOLVED [21/24] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council accept Cr Sandra Humphrys apology 
for being unable to attend the Councill meeting.  
 
Apologies and applications for leave of absence or attendance by audio-virtual link 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye  1 
Carried 
 

  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [22/24] (Gordon/Lyon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 17 April 2024 be 
approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye  1 
Carried 
 
  
5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

RESOLVED [23/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting 
held 15 May 2024 be approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation of Minutes of Extraordinary Council meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye  1 
Carried 
 
  
6 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

• Councillor Big Rob declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda item 13.1 Workplace 
consolidation - status update report June 2024 and will vacate the Council meeting for 
discussion and voting on that item. 

• General Manager declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 13.2 Chair’s Minute: 
Annual Performance Review – General Manager and will vacate the Council meeting for 
discussion and voting on that item.  

  
7 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 
 
  
8 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
Nil. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 2



 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

9 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
  
9.1 Final draft Operational plan (incorpora
[...]
rmation reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big 
Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
13 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [32/24] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report  13.1  Workplace consolidation – property disposal 

Grounds for closure 1. Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed: 
i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who   

supplied it, or 
ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the 

Council, or 
iii). reveal a trade secret,  and  

2. (g) matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, 
council staff or council property, 
 

Report 13.2  Annual Performance Review – General Manager 

Grounds for closure 
1. Section 10A(2) personal matters concerning particular 

individuals (other than councillors). 
 

Page 6



 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

CARRIED 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 11:10am  
 
 
Councillor Big Rob left the meeting 11:10am. 
  
13.1 Workplace consolidation - status update June 2024 

 
RESOLVED [33/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council:  
1.    Approve the sale methodology outlined in this report for the following properties: 

(a)  131 Kyogle Street, South Lismore, 
(b)  320 Wyrallah Road, Monaltrie, and 
(c)  20 Conway Street, Lismore. 

 
2.   In relation to the sale of the above properties, for a period of 24 months from the date of 

this resolution: 
(a)  Authorise the General Manager to do and sign all things necessary to appoint a 

selling agent/s. 
(b)  Approve an annual advertising budget of $15,000. 
(c)  Authorise the Chair and General Manager to sign the necessary document
[...]
)  320 Wyrallah Road, Monaltrie, and 
(c)  20 Conway Street, Lismore. 

2.   In relation to the sale of the above properties, for a period of 24 months from the date of 
this resolution: 

(a)  Authorise the General Manager to do and sign all things necessary to appoint a 
selling agent/s. 

(b)  Approve an annual advertising budget of $15,000. 
(c)  Authorise the Chair and General Manager to sign the necessary documentation 

underseal to affect the sale/s in accordance with (1) above. 
3.    Endorse the exit strategy for 218-232 Molesworth Street and approve the make good 

budget identified in this report including the disposal of surplus furniture, fittings or 
chattels by the methods identified in this report. 

 
The Chair read the resolution. 
 
RESOLVED [34/24] (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council:  
3. Accept the recommendation of the Chair and Councillors that assessed the General 

Manager’s annual review on 15 May 2024 as ‘More than Satisfactory’. 

Page 8



 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

4. Agree to the recommended change to the General Manager’s total remuneration 
package (TRP) as specified in the report. 

 
  
14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.35 am. 
 

Page 9



Rous Council Meeting Minutes 17 July 2024 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 

 
 
 

1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 

The Chair opened the meeting at 9.32 am. 

In attendance: 

Voting Committee: 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 

Rous County Council: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager, Operations 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager, Transformation and Strategy 
• Tania Burls, Acting Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Michael McKenzie, Future Water Planning Manager 
• Robyn Waldron, Secretary 

 
 

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 

 
3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 

RESOLVED [35/24] (Bruem/Gordon) that Council accept Cr Sarah Ndiaye’s apology for 
being unable to attend the Council Extraordinary meeting. 

 
Apologies and leave of absence (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra Humphrys, 

Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of interests None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader 1 
Carried 

 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



Rous Council Meeting Minutes 17 July 2024

 

 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 

Nil. 
 

5 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 

MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 

RESOLVED [36/24] (Humphrys/Gordon) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 

 
Report Purchase of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plan 

 
 
 
 
Grounds for 
closure 

1. Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if 

i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it, or 

ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the 
Council or, 

iii). reveal a trade secret, and 
2. (g) matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, 

council staff or council property. 
 

CARRIED 

The meeting moved to Closed Council at 9:34am. 
Cr Cadwallader joined meeting 9:35am 

 
5.1 Purchase of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant 

 
RESOLVED [37/24] (Gordon/Lyon) 

 
1. That Council authorises the General Manager to: 

(a) Do and sign all things necessary, including contracts, deeds
[...]
as been appropriate and informative. 

Page 15



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024  

The scope of the Committee activities identified in this Report supports the view that the 
Committee is undertaking its required functions in an appropriate manner.  

As part of the preparation of this Performance Report consideration has been given to the content 
of the Charters that guide the role of the Committee. As Chairperson, I have been unable to 
identify any specific ‘failings ’of the Committee to meet their obligations and responsibilities. In 
addition, it is considered that there are no specific matters that need to be brought to the attention 
of the elected Council.  

Financial  
The Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee functions and associated actions are funded from 
existing budget and resource allocations.  

Consultation  
In providing this report for Committee consideration, the opportunity was provided to Committee 
Members to review the draft Committee performance review and provide feedback and/or 
suggested amendments. In addition, the General Manager and staff were also requested to 
provide comments as part of the process of reporting the review to the Committee.  

Conclusion  
As Chairperson of the Rous County Council Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee I consider 
that, as outlined above, the Committee has satisfactorily and appropriately undertaken and 
performed its role during the 2023-2024 period.  

Laurie Lefcourt 
Chair  

 

Page 16



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024  

Preliminary 2023/24 End of Financial Year Summary and 
Budget Carry Forwards 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council:  
1. Receive and note the Preliminary 2023/24 End of Year Financial Summary Report, 

acknowledging that it is a preliminary summary prior to end of year adjustments and audit. 
2. Approve the funds to be carried forward as detailed in Tables 2 - 5 of this repo
[...]
preliminary financial results and carryovers.  
 
 

Page 32

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/sl-2021-0460#sec.211


 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024  

Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 

1. Receive and note the: 
(a) Attached minutes from the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee meeting of 

22 July 2024, and 
(b) Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee performance report for the period 2023-2024.  

2. Revoke the Internal Audit Charter dated 23 November 2020, and any charter revived as a 
result, and approve the revised Internal Audit Charter attached to this report. 

 
Background  
The Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee (‘Committee’) met on 22 July 2024. A copy of the 
minutes of the meetings are attached (Attachment 1). 
 
Key Messages 
1. Chair’s report – Committee Performance Review 2023-2024 

The 2023-2024 Committee Performance Report was endorsed by the Committee and is 
presented to Council at this meeting by the Committee Chair – see Attachment 2. 
 

2. Financial Management 
The Committee received and noted the information presented in the Financial Management 
report regarding:  

• The final 2024/25 Operational plan and Budget adopted at Council’s June 2024 meeting 
applicable for 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025. 

• NSW Audit Office – Interim Audit – Management Letter. 

• The presentation format of the draft Financial Statements (to 31 May 2024) for year ending 
30 June 2024. 

• Revaluation of land and building infrastructure. 

• The Investment report furnished to Council’s June 2024 meeting applicable for the month 
of May 2024. 

3. Risk and compliance 
An overview of the progress of the Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) review and the Fraud 
Control Improvement Program was provided to the Committee.  
 
Reporting on the General Manager’s top ‘High’ rated risks (listed below), and 
[...]
ce water and groundwater schemes. Error! Bookmark not defined.  

The next element of work related to Purified Recycled Water is expected to be undertaken as part 
of the next review of the Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy, which will 
incorporate the learnings from this Report. 

Attachment: 
1. Purified Recycled Water for Drinking Investigations – Project Report – Tyr Group – July 2024 

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-XTX-57-42-23 

Page 67

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-XTX-57-42-23


 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024  

Desalination Options Assessment Report 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation: 
That Council: 
1. Receive and note the Desalination Options Assessment Report (June 2024) (Attachment 1). 
2. Include Temporary Desalination as an option for consideration in an adaptive approach for 

the next revision of the Drought Management Plan. 
3. Continue to focus planning efforts on preventative measures to reduce the impact of future 

droughts, through additional source augmentations.  
4. Note the significant cost of a Permanent Desalination plant and poor comparison to 

previously costed groundwater and surface water alternatives.   
5. Include Permanent Desalination, and the learnings from the Report, as an option for 

consideration in the next update to Rous’s Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy 
(IWCM). 

 
Project Background  
Desalination removes salts and other minerals from seawater to produce high-quality drinking 
water. A process called reverse osmosis is commonly used, where saltwater is pushed through a 
membrane that filters salt and mineral content.  

The size of a desalination plant can range from a small unit the size of a shipping container, to 
large plants that can provide hundreds of millions of litres of drinking water a day. 

 
Future Water Project 2060 
The Future Water Project 20601 considered several potential Stage 3 wa
[...]
lows for an adaptive approach, and it is suggested an 
adaptive rather than prescriptive approach is applied to temporary desalination. The Report 
provides information which can be used to make comparisons to other options and inform the 
adaptive approach adopted by Council when experiencing drought conditions. 

Conclusion – Permanent Desalination 

The feasibility of a permanent desalination plant has been investigated and the Report provides 
additional information about potential site locations, including constraints. The Report provides 
updated cost estimates for desalination which are significantly higher than previously estimated. At 
these cost estimate ranges, desalination does not compare favourably to previously costed 
groundwater and surface water alternatives. This reinforces the views previously indicated in the 
Future Water ProjectError! Bookmark not defined., that desalination is not considered an attractive 
economic option when compared to conventional alternatives.  

As part of the next update to Rous’s Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy (IWCM), a 
detailed comparison will be made, which will incorporate the learnings from the Report. 

Attachment 
1. Desalination Options Assessment - Final Report – Beca HunterH2O – June 2024 

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-EQQ-20-04-75 
 

Page 73

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-EQQ-20-04-75


 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024  

Revised Workplace Surveillance policy 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 

1. Revoke the Workplace Surveillance Policy adopted by Rous Water on 17 June 2015 and 
the former Richmond River County Council and Far North Coast County Council on 22 
June 2015, and any policy revived as a result of the revocation; and 

2. Approve the revised Workplace Surveillance Policy attached. 

 
Background  
New South Wales is one of only a few jurisdictions in Australia that has enacted
[...]
e only File no.: 172/13 Next review date: 2 years 
Version  Purpose and description Date adopted by Council Resolution no. 
1.0 Equal Employment Opportunity policy. 19/04/2017 32/17 

 

Page 93



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024 

Information reports  
Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers 

 

Recommendation 
That the following information reports be received and noted: 

1. Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024: Annual report 
2. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation 
3. Temporary Water Allocation for the Nimbin supply 
4. Investments – July 2024 
5. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Information Report 
6. Water production and usage – July 2024 
7. Retail Water Debt Write-off Information report 
8. Delivery program | Operational plan result for year ending 30 June 2024 
9. Reports/Actions pending 

 
Background 
Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information. 

 
Consultation 
The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group 
Managers and staff. 

 

 
 
 

Attachments 
1. Information reports 1-9 

 
 
 
 

Page 94 Agenda Item 15



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 August 2024  

Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024: Annual 
report 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council receive and note the progress of demand management deliverables for the 2023- 
2024 financial year including budget expenditure 

 
Background  
The Regional Demand Management Plan (RDMP) describes the water supply demand management 
initiatives to be implemented by Rous County Council over a four-year period (2023 - 2026). The 
RDMP continues to deliver comprehensive water conservation programs throughout the region for 
both residential and non-residential users. The aim of the RDMP is to implement economically, 
socially and environmentally sound measures to achieve defined outcomes in water ef

Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Tania Burls, Future Water Program Manager 
• Robyn Waldron, Secretary 
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [38/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 19 June 2024 
be approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation for Previous Minutes (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, 

Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, 
and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye  1 
Carried 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

 
  
5 CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL EXTRAORDINARY MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED [39/24] (Bruem/Humphrys) that the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held 17 
July 2024 be approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation of Council Extraordinary Minutes (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big 
Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye 1 
Carried 
 
  
6 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Big Rob and Councillor Andrew Gordon declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda 
item 16.1 and will vacate the Council meeting for discussion and voting on that item 
 
  
7 CHAIR'S MINUTE 
  
7.1 End of term for Rous' current county councillors 

 
RESOLVED [40/24] (Mustow/Bruem) that Council receive and note the Chair’s Minute and 
acknowledge the achievements of the General Manager and Staff during this term.   
 
Cr Sarah Ndiaye joined the meeting at 10:10am 
 
End of term for Rous' current county councillors (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
8 MATTERS OF URGENCY / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
Nil. 
 
  
9 NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
Nil. 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

10 PRESENTATIONS 
  
10.1 Laurie Lefcourt (Chair) - Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Annual Performance 

Report 
 

RESOLVED [41/24] (Rob/Ndiaye) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Performance Review – period 2023-2024 be received and endorsed. 
 
Laurie Lefcourt (Chair) - Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Annual Performance 
Report (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
 
  
12 GROUP MANAGER, ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES REPORTS 
  
12.1 Preliminary 2023/24 End of Financial Year Summary and Budget Carry Forwards 

 
RESOLVED [42/24] (Rob/Lyon) that Council: 
1. Receive and note the Preliminary 2023/24 End of Year Financial Summary Report, 

acknowledging that it is a preliminary summary prior to end of year adjustments and 
audit. 

2. Approve the funds to be carried forward as detailed in Tables 2 - 5 of this report. 
 
Preliminary 2023/24 End of Financial Year Summary and Budget Carry Forwards 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
12.2 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update 

 
RESOLVED [43/24] (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council:- 

1. Receive and note the: 
(a) Attached minutes from the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee meeting of 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

22 July 2024, and 
(b) Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee performance report for the period 2023-

2024. 
2. Revoke the Internal Audit Charter dated 23 November 2020, and any charter revived as 

a result, and approve the revised Internal Audit Charter attached to this report. 
 
Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
13 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
  
13.1 Purified Recycled Water Investigation report 

 
RESOLVED [44/24] (Rob/Lyon) that Council:- 
1. Receive and note the Purified Recycled Water (PRW) Investigations Report (Attachment 

1). 
2. Defer further investigations into a Purified Recycled Water pilot / demonstration plant until 

Purified Recycled Water becomes a viable Stage 3 source option. 
 
Purified Recycled Water Investigation report (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
13.2 Desalination Options Assessment Report 

 
RESOLVED [45/24] (Lyon/Bruem) that Council:- 
1. Receive and note the Desalination Options Assessment Report (June 2024) (Attachment 1). 
2. Include Temporary Desalination as an option for consideration in an adaptive approach for 

the next revision of the Drought Management Plan. 
3. Continue to focus planning efforts on preventative measures to reduce the impact of future 

droughts, through additional source augmentations. 
4. Note the significant cost of a Permanent Desalination plant and poor comparison to 

previously costed groundwater and surface water alternatives. 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

5. Include Permanent Desalination, and the learnings from the Report, as an option for 
consideration in the next update to Rous’s Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy 
(IWCM). 

 
Desalination Options Assessment Report (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
14 POLICIES  
14.1 Revised Workplace Surveillance Policy 
RESOLVED [46/24] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council:- 

1. Revoke the Workplace Surveillance Policy adopted by Rous Water on 17 June 2015 
and the former Richmond River County Council and Far North Coast County Council 
on 22 June 2015, and any policy revived as a result of the revocation; and 

2. Approve the revised Workplace Surveillance Policy attached. 
 
Desalination Options Assessment Report (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
  
14.2 People and Culture policies (reviewed) 
RESOLVED [47/24] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council:- 

1. Re-adopt the Human Resources – Employment Conditions Policy dated 20 October 
2021 without change. 

2. Re-adopt the Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Policy and Management Plan dated 
19 April 2017 with updated schedule and dates. 

 
People and Culture policies (reviewed) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

  
15 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [48/24] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that the following information reports be received 
and noted: 

1. Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024: Annual report 
2. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation 
3. Temporary Water Allocation for the Nimbin supply 
4. Investments – July 2024 
5. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance  
6. Water production and usage – July 2024 
7. Retail Water Debt Write-off  
8. Delivery program | Operational plan result for year ending 30 June 2024 
9. Reports/Actions pending. 

 
Information Reports (cover sheet) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
16 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [49/24] (Lyon/Ndiaye) that Council move into Closed Council with the press and 
public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 
Report Perradenya Estate – update report  

Grounds for 
closure 

1. Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed: 
(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 
(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 

reveal a trade secret. 
 
CARRIED 
 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 11:35am 
 
Councillor Andrew Gordon and Councillor Big Rob left the meeting 11:35am  
 
  
16.1 Perradenya Estate - update report 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 August 2024 

 
RESOLVED [50/24] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that Council receive and note the Perradenya Estate 
update report. 
 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [51/24] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
CARRIED 
 
The meeting reopened at 11:46am 
 
Councillor Andrew Gordon rejoined the meeting at 11:47am 
 
 
The General Manager read the meeting the following resolution. 
 
RESOLVED [50/24] that the Council receive and note the Perradenya Estate update report.  
 
 
Perradenya Estate - update report (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests Cr Andrew Gordon and Cr Big Rob 2 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
17 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.48 am. 
 


